

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/7/2018 2:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/10/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

STA
BY

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals No. 77094-2-1)

SOLOMON MCLEMORE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SHORELINE

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
CITY OF SHORELINE

Carmen McDonald, WSBA #32561
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
CITY OF SHORELINE
17553 15th Ave. NE.
Shoreline, WA 98155
Telephone: (206) 364-2965
Fax: 1 (855) 515-7217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. AN OCCUPANT WHO REFUSES TO OPEN THE DOOR TO AN OFFICER WHO IS PROPERLY DEMANDING ADMITTANCE PURSUANT TO THE EMERGENCY EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT MAY BE SANCTIONED FOR HIS ACTIONS	6
1. MCLEMORE’S RESISTIVE CONDUCT IN RESPONSE TO THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY CONSTITUTES OBSTRUCTING WHEN THE EMERGENCY DOCTRINE APPLIES.....	8
B. THE LAWFULNESS OF THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY DID NOT PRESENT A JURY QUESTION.....	24
C. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO SUPPORT MCLEMORE’S CONVICTION FOR OBSTRUCTING.....	26
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION	Page
<i>Article I section 7</i>	11, 12
<i>Article IV, section 16</i>	25

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d. 272, 178 P.3d 815 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. E.J.J.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 354 P.3d 815 (2015)	7, 28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	31
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	25
<i>State v. Holemann</i> , 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985).....	22
<i>State v. Hos</i> , 154 Wn. App. 238, 225 P.3d 389, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1008 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006).....	27
<i>Sate v. Hudson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 490, 784 P.2d 533 (1990).....	25
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	25
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 101 Wn. App. 80, 2 P.3d 974 (2000).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 409, 16 P.3d 680 (2001).....	13

<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	5, 26
<i>State v. Lynd</i> , 54 Wn. App 18, 771 P.2d 770 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Menz</i> , 75 Wn. App. 351, 880 P.2d 48 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1021 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 74 Wn. App. 334, 873 P.2d 1197 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Minor</i> , 162 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Nordlund</i> , 113 Wn. App. 171, 53 P.3d 520 (2002), review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1005 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 55 Wn. App. 459, 778 P.2d 538 (1989), review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1036.....	12, 13
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 84 Wn. App. 379, 928 P.2d 469 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	31
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 170 Wn.2d 746, 248 P.3d 484 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 164 Wn.App. 789, 265 P.3d 901 (2011).....	5, 7, 13, 17-18, 27, 30
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Zakel</i> , 61 Wn. App 805, 812 P.2d 512 (1991), aff'd on other grounds, 119 Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992).....	26

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 9A.76.020.....6, 18, 25, 26, 27
RCW 9A.08.010(4).....26, 27

FEDERAL CASES

Birchfield v. North Dakota, __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....9
Camara v. Mun. Court, 387 U.S. 523, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967).....10, 16
Georgia v. Randolph, 547 U.S. 103, 126 S. Ct. 1515, 164 L. Ed. 2d 208 (2006).....10, 11
United States v. Black, 482 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 612 (2007).....12
United States v. Ferrone, 438 F.2d 381, (3d. Cir. 1971), cert denied, 402 U.S. 1008, 91 S.Ct. 2188, 29 L.Ed.2d 430 (1971).....19
United States v. Nix, 465 F.2d 90 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1013 (1972).....8
U.S. v. Prescott, 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978).....8, 16
United States v. Pryor, 32 F.3d 1192, (7th Cir.1994).....21
United States v. Terry, 702 F.2d 299 (1983).....9

OTHER STATE CASES

Dolson v. United States, 948 A.2d 1193 (D.C. 2008).....21
State v. Berlow, 665 A.2d 404, 284 N.J. Super. 356 (N.J.Super.L. 1995).....16

<i>State v. Colosimo</i> , 669 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2003), cert denied, 541 U.S. 988 (2003).....	9, 22
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 315 Conn. 564, 2015 Conn. Lexis 32 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Hatton</i> , 116 Ariz. 142, 568 P.2d 1040, (1977).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Haze</i> , 218 Kan. 60, 542 P.2d 720 (1975).....	8
<i>State v. Hoagland</i> , 270 N.W.2d 778 (1978).....	22
<i>State v. Line</i> , 121 Haw. 74, 214 P.3d 613 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 222 N.J. 154, 117 A.3d 1235 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. Wiedenheft</i> , 136 Idaho 14, 27 P.3d 873, (2001).....	22
<i>Strange v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 652 So.2d 773 (Ala. 1994).....	16

OUTSIDE PUBLICATIONS

<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> , 1070 (2002)	25
